Date 3-29-82

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

841.011

REGULAR SESSION, 1982

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 148

	1
(By Mr	

PASSED	MARCH	12.	1982
In Effect			

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 148

(By Mr. Ash)

[Passed March 12, 1982; in effect July 1, 1982.]

AN ACT to amend article ten-c, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section three, relating to continuing West Virginia's membership in the southern regional education compact.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article ten-c, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section three, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 10C. THE SOUTHERN REGIONAL EDUCATION COMPACT.

§18-10C-3. Membership in compact continued; findings.

- 1 After having conducted a performance and fiscal audit
- 2 through its joint committee on government operations,
- 3 pursuant to section nine, article ten, chapter four of this
- 4 code, the Legislature hereby finds and declares that West
- 5 Virginia should remain a member of the compact. Accord-
- 6 ingly, notwithstanding the provisions of section four,
- 7 article ten, chapter four of this code, West Virginia shall
- 8 continue to be a member of this compact until the first
- 9 day of July, one thousand nine hundred eighty-eight.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

MICHIGA
Chairman Senate Committee
Jony E. Whillow
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
To take effect July 1, 1982.
Inde C. Wille
Clerk of the Senate
UABlankenshyf ?
Clerk of the House of Delegates
The State of the State of
MEMENT VICKIELW
President of the Sentte
Mayer M. Del. J.
Speaker House of Delegates
•
tion disconnection to the second second
The within mappings this the 29
day of Ward 1982.
day of 1982
John Dure
Governor
2

RECEIVED

MAR 15 10 26 AM '82

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

RECEIVED 82 MAR 30 PIZ: 41